

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN COOK COUNTY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELIZABETH A. CLARK  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt*  
*1909 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt*  
*190 South LaSalle Street*  
*Chicago, IL 60603*  
*(312) 782-0600*

GEORGE J. MANNINA, JR.  
*O'Connor & Hannan, L.L.P.*  
*1666 K Street, N.W.*  
*Suite 500*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 887-1400*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	(I)
RULES 29.6 AND 14.1 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Statutory And Regulatory Scheme .....	3
B. SWANCC’s Balefill Project And The Corps’ Exercise Of Jurisdiction .....	5
C. SWANCC’s Challenge To The Migratory Bird Rule And The District Court’s Ruling .....	7
D. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT OVER THE CORPS’ AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ISOLATED INTRASTATE WATERS BASED ON THEIR ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL USE BY MIGRATORY BIRDS .....	9
II. THE MIGRATORY BIRD RULE IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF THE CWA .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS — CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Plain Language of the Act Requires Jurisdictional Waters To Be Related To Navigable Waters .....	16
B. Legislative History Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend The Corps To Base Jurisdiction Merely On The Presence Of Migratory Birds	19
C. No Deference Is Owed To The Migratory Bird Rule Because It Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns .....	22
D. No Deference Is Owed To The Migratory Bird Rule Because It Impinges On Traditional State Powers .....	26
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED, NOT HELD FOR <i>JONES</i> v. <i>UNITED STATES</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) .....	27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	26, 28
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	16, 19
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	28
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	18
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 955 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15
<i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , 7 F. Cas. 418 (Cir. Ct., D.Mass. 1815) .....	18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	28
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	22, 26
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 90 (1965) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 650 (1962) . . . . .	16
<i>Hoffman Homes, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 961 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1992), vacated, 999 F.2d 256 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	13, 26
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) . . . . .	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , No. 99-5739 . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) . . . . .	19
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	11, 13, 21
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968) . . . . .	24
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) . . . . .	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	27
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) . . . . .	24
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992) . . . . .	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) . . . . .	26
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . . . .	27
<i>Tabb Lakes Ltd. v. United States</i> , 715 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Va. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 885 F.2d 866 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	4
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>The Montello</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 430 (1874) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940) . . . . .	16, 21
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1006 (1998) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Larkins</i> , 852 F.2d 189 (6th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) . . . . .	9, 17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Utah v. Marsh</i> , 740 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	11
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) . . . . .	28
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) . . . . .	28
 <b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 . . . . .	1
16 U.S.C. § 817 . . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
33 U.S.C. § 403 . . . . .	19
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) . . . . .	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) . . . . .	1, 3, 5, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) . . . . .	1, 3, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) . . . . .	3
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a) . . . . .	27
33 C.F.R. § 328(a)(3) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s) . . . . .	4
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986) . . . . .	1, 4, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

Page(s)

**Other Authorities**

THE ATLAS OF BIRD MIGRATION (ed. J. Elphick 1995). . . . .	25
Bablo, Leslie Salt Co. v. United States: <i>Does the Recent Supreme Court Decision in United States v. Lopez Dictate the Abrogation of the “Migratory Bird Rule”?</i> , 14 TEMP. ENVTL L. & TECH. J. 277 (1995) . . . . .	15
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1968) . . . . .	16
Bueschen, <i>Do Isolated Wetlands Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce?</i> , 46 AM. U. L. REV. 931 (1997) . . . . .	14
118 Cong. Rec. (1972) . . . . .	20
THE FEDERALIST (C. Rossiter ed. 1961). . . . .	27
Gilbert, <i>The Migratory Bird Rule After Lopez: Questioning the Value of State Sovereignty in the Context of Wetland Regulation</i> , 39 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1695 (1998) . . . . .	14
H.R. REP. NO. 92-911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) . . . . .	21
Holman, <i>After United States v. Lopez: Can the Clean Water Act and the Endangered Species Act Survive Commerce Clause Attack?</i> , 15 VA. ENVTL L.J. 139 (1995) . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>Leman, <i>The Birds: Regulation of Isolated Wetlands and the Limits of the Commerce Clause</i>, 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1237, 1267 (1995) . . . . .</p>	14
<p>Lessner, <i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States: Keep the Birds Out of Your Birdbath: It May Be Considered The Jurisdiction of the Army Corps of Engineers as a “Water of the United States,”</i> 2 VILL. ENV’T L.J. 463 (1991) . . . . .</p>	15
<p>Linehan, <i>Endangered Regulation: Why the Commerce Clause May No Longer Be Suitable Habitat for Endangered Species and Wetlands Regulation</i>, 2 TEX. REV. L. &amp; POL. 365 (1998) . . . . .</p>	14
<p>Nagle, <i>The Commerce Clause Meets the Delhi Sands Flower-Loving Fly</i>, 97 MICH. L. REV. 174 (1998) . . . . .</p>	14, 25
<p>R. PETERSON, <i>A FIELD GUIDE TO BIRDS</i> (4th ed. 1980) . . . . .</p>	25
<p>S. REP. NO. 92-1236, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) . . . . .</p>	21
<p>1 L. TRIBE, <i>CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (3d ed. 2000) . . . . .</p>	25
<p>Warner, <i>The Potential Impact of United States v. Lopez on Environmental Regulation</i>, 7 DUKE ENV’T L. &amp; POLICY FORUM 321 (1997) . . . . .</p>	14
